thirty (30) days after the signing of this contract by the Mayor and before anything 
is done in exercise of the consent hereby granted shall file with the Comptroller of the 
City the joint and several bond of the Company and The Commercial Cable Company 
in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) conditioned that the Company 
will perform all the terms and conditions of this contract and each and every one 
thereof, and comply with all orders of the Board or other local authority acting under 
the powers herein reserved, especially those which relate to the repairs of street pave-

[...]

payment to the City as compensation for the privilege, as provided in the here-
inabove quoted resolution of the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and he 
hereby is authorized and requested to make formal demand upon H. Clansen & 
Son Brewing Company for the payment of the sum of one thousand and eighty-
four dollars ($1,084) ; such sum being the compensation due the City for the 
use and occupation of East 47th street by the said pipe for the period from July 
29, 1903, to November 1, 1910, with interest at 6 per cent. per annum, and the 
Comptroller be and he hereby is further requested to advise the Board within

[...]

hereby is requested to take such action as may be necessary for the collection of 
such amount; and be it further 

"Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested 
to make formal demand upon H. Clausen & Son Brewing Company for the pay-
ment of the sum of three thousand six hundred and eighty-eight dollars 
($3,688) ; such sum being the compensation due to the City for the use and occu• 
pation of East 47th street by.the said unauthorized pipes and box, for the period 
from July 20, 1903, to November 1, 1910, with interest at the rate of 6 per cent 
per annum, and the Comptroller be and he hereby is further requested to advise

[...]

lighting, telephone, fire alarm and burglar alarms. 

Third—That the proposed conduit is to be of concrete, twenty-nine (29) inches 
at the bottom, thirty (30) inches across at the top, and nineteen and three-quarters 
inches (1934) deep, making a total of five hundred and eighty-two (582) square 
inches, under and diagonally across East 210th street, from a point at the southerly 
building line of said East 210th street. distant one hundred and sixteen (116) feet 
west of the westerly building line of Bainbridge avenue (formerly Woodlawn ave-
nue) to a point in the northerly building line of said East 210th street, distant one 
hundred and fifty-two (152) feet west of the westerly building line of Bainbridge 
avenue (formerly Woodlawn avenue). 

Fourth—That the property above-described has been owned and held continu-
ously for more than one year last passed, for its charitable and benevolent purposes,